

No. 24-2811

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana  
Case No. 6:23-cv-00070  
Hon. Brian Morris

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

RAPH GRAYBILL  
Graybill Law Firm, PC  
300 4th Street North  
P.O. Box 3586  
Great Falls, Montana 59403  
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net  
(406) 452-8566

ARIA C. BRANCH  
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE  
MELINDA K. JOHNSON  
DANIEL J. COHEN  
TYLER L. BISHOP  
Elias Law Group LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
abranh@elias.law  
(202) 968-4490  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

June 27, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    HB892 and the Challenged Provisions.....	4
II.   Proceedings To Date .....	6
A.   Appellees’ Lawsuit.....	6
B.   Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	7
C.   Appellants’ Stay Requests and Appeal.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The district court correctly applied the <i>Winter</i> factors, and regardless, Appellees satisfy any preliminary injunction standard.....	16
II.   The district court correctly concluded that Appellees are likely to succeed on their overbreadth claim. ....	19
A.   The district court properly determined the scope and legitimate sweep of the challenged provisions in finding that they are likely unconstitutionally overbroad. ....	19
B.   The district court appropriately concluded that Appellants failed to draw a sufficient connection between the challenged provisions and double voting.....	31
III.  Appellees’ vagueness claim independently supports affirming the preliminary injunction.....	33
A.   The multiple registration provision is unconstitutionally vague....	35

B.	The disclosure requirement is also unconstitutionally vague.....	40
C.	Appellants ignore the district court’s vagueness findings and forfeit any argument that they do not support a preliminary injunction.....	41
IV.	The equitable factors all favor preliminary relief.....	43
A.	Plaintiffs demonstrated they are at risk of irreparable injury.....	43
B.	The balance of the equities and public interest favor the injunction.....	44
C.	<i>Purcell</i> did not require the district court to deny Plaintiffs’ requested relief.....	46
CONCLUSION	.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.....	51

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010) .....	26
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	27
<i>Butcher v. Knudsen</i> , 38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	34, 35, 40
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	32
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 24, 29, 30
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	47
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13

<i>Forbes v. Woods</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D. Ariz. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 590 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022).....	49
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	35
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	27
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 18
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Nova Records, Inc. v. Sendak</i> , 706 F.2d 782 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 46
<i>Orr v. Plumb</i> , 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 26, 27

<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , No. 23-108, 2024 WL 3165518 (U.S. June 26, 2024) .....	23, 38
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	26
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 903 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....	39
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 998 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nutri-cology, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	14, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 19, 34, 42

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-210 .....	4, 5, 48
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-210(2) .....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-210(4) .....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-210(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-210(6) .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>National Mail Voter Registration Form</i> at 2, <a href="https://perma.cc/554D-KLXE">perma.cc/554D-KLXE</a> .....	24
Remain, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/remain">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/remain</a> (last accessed June 27, 2024).....	35
